studies? What systems and standards currently are used to manage data and documents?

• How are data collected and managed for submission to CTP? Is a laboratory information management system used?

• Are there any technical limitations CTP should consider in developing and implementing any harmonized electronic submission standard?

• Would a pilot program designed to test a modified eCTD be useful?

Dated: June 4, 2013.

#### Leslie Kux,

Assistant Commissioner for Policy. [FR Doc. 2013–13532 Filed 6–6–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4160–01–P

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

# National Institutes of Health

# Center for Scientific Review; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

*Name of Committee:* Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel, PAR Panel: Social Neuroscience and Neuroeconomics of Aging.

Date: July 2, 2013.

Time: 12:30 p.m. to 4:30 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Heidi B Friedman, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 1012A, MSC 7770, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–379– 5632, hfriedman@csr.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, Comparative Medicine; 93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393–93.396, 93.837–93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health, HHS) Dated: June 3, 2013. **Melanie J. Gray,**  *Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.* [FR Doc. 2013–13510 Filed 6–6–13; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4140–01–P** 

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### National Institutes of Health

### Center for Scientific Review; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of the following meetings.

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

*Name of Committee:* Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel, Member Conflict: Cardiovascular Sciences.

Date: June 26, 2013.

*Time:* 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Kimm Hamann, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 4118A, MSC 7814, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–435– 5575, hamannkj@csr.nih.gov.

*Name of Committee:* Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel, Member Conflict: Risk, Prevention and Health Behavior.

*Date:* June 26–27, 2013.

*Time:* 9:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. *Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

<sup>1</sup>*Place:* National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Kristen Prentice, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 3112, MSC 7808, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–496– 0726, prenticekj@mail.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, Comparative Medicine; 93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393–93.396, 93.837–93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health, HHS) Dated: June 3, 2013. **Anna Snouffer,**  *Deputy Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.* [FR Doc. 2013–13511 Filed 6–6–13; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4140–01–P** 

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### National Institutes of Health

# National Cancer Institute; Amended Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the National Cancer Institute Clinical Trials and Translational Research Advisory Committee, July 10, 2013, 09:00 a.m. to July 10, 2013, 04:00 p.m., National Institutes of Health, 31 Center Drive, Building 31, C Wing, 6th Floor, Conference Room 10, Bethesda, MD, 20892 which was published in the **Federal Register** on April 24, 2013, 78FR24225.

The notice is being amended to change the meeting format and time. The meeting will be held as a virtual meeting on July 10, 2013, 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. The webinar meeting may be viewed at *http://videocast.nih.gov/*. Please note that the meeting is open to the public and you may attend the virtual meeting in person. The meeting will be broadcast from the National Institutes of Health, 31 Center Drive, Building 31, C Wing, 6th Floor, Conference Room 10, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Dated: June 4, 2013.

# Melanie J. Gray,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2013–13518 Filed 6–6–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

### DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

## **U.S. Customs and Border Protection**

### Announcement of Foreign-Trade Zones Test

**AGENCY:** U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Department of Homeland Security.

**ACTION:** General notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice announces U.S. Customs and Border Protection's ("CBP's") plan to conduct a voluntary general test regarding certain foreigntrade zone ("FTZ" or "zone") activities. Pursuant to the FTZ test, under